
Congleton Town Council 
Historic Market Town 

Chief Officer: David McGifford CiLCA 

To: MEMBERS OF THE FINANCE & POLICY COMMITTEE 

Dear Councillor, 

20th November 2020 

Finance and Policy Committee Meeting - Thursday 26th November 2020 

You are summoned to attend a meeting of the Finance and Policy Committee to be held on 

Thursday 26th November 2020 commencing at 7.00pm. 

This will be a virtual meeting which needs to be accessed via Zoom. 

Zoom Meeting ID: 845 2612 6663 

Password: 041885 

Use this link to open the Finance & Policy Committee Meeting via Zoom on Thursday 26th 

November 2020. 

• The Public and Press are welcome to attend the meeting, please note - There will be 15

minutes at each meeting to receive any questions from Members of the Public, either

verbally or at the meeting, including those which have been received in writing 7 days

prior to the meeting.

• There may be confidential items towards the end of the meeting which the law requires

the Council to make a resolution to exclude the public and press.

Yours sincerely, 

David McGifford 

Chief Officer 

Congleton 

beartown 
where friends are made 

Congleton Town Council, Town Hall, High Street, Congleton, Cheshire CW12 lBN 

Tel: 01260 270350 

Email: info@congleton-tc.gov.uk www.congleton-tc.gov.uk 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84526126663


AGENDA 

1. Apologies for absence

Members are respectfully reminded of the necessity to submit any apology for

absence in advance and to give a reason for non-attendance.

2. Minutes of Previous Meetings (Enclosed}

To approve and sign the minutes of the Finance & Policy Committee held on

10th September 2020.

3. Declarations of Interest

Members are requested to declare both "pecuniary" and "non-pecuniary" interests

as early in the meeting as they become known.

4. Outstanding Actions

To review any outstanding actions from previous meetings.

5. Questions from Members of the Public

There will be 15 minutes at each meeting to receive any questions from Members of 

the Public, either verbally at the meeting including those which have been received in 

writing 7 days prior to the meeting.

6. Grant Approvals and Commitments 2020/21 (Enclosed}

To receive a statement showing the current position to 3pt October 2020.

7. New Applications for Financial Assistance (Enclosed}

• Grant ref GRll/2021-Congleton Park Bowling Club

• Grant ref GR12/2021 -Daneside Community Theatre Trust

8. New Grant Activities Monitoring Forms (Enclosed}

To receive the Grant Activities Monitoring form from St Peter's Church.

9. Letters of Thanks (Enclosed}

To receive letters of thanks from Rotary Congleton and St Peter's Church for previous 

grants awarded.

10. Management Accounts (Enclosed}

To receive and consider the Management Accounts to 31st October 2020. 
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11. Bank Reconciliation (Enclosed)

To receive and consider the bank reconciliation as at 31st October 2020.

12. Savings Account Balances (Enclosed)

To receive and consider the Savings Account balances as at 31st October 2020.

13. List of Payments {Enclosed)

To receive and approve the Payments lists between 1st August and 31st October 2020.

14. First Interim Internal Audit Report 2020/21 (Enclosed)

To receive and note the first interim Internal Audit report for 2020/21.

15. 2020/21 Pay Award (Enclosed)

To receive and approve the 2020-21 National Salary Award as agreed by the National 

Joint Council for Local Government Services.

16. Budget and Precept 2021/22 (Enclosed)

To receive and approve the 2021/22 budget and precept for recommendation to

Council.

17. Town Council Office Server Upgrade (Enclosed)

To approve a potential overspend on the Capital budget for Office Equipment to

purchase new laptops for staff and to upgrade the office server as the existing one will 

not be supported after December 2020. 

To: Members of the Finance & Policy Committee 

Cllrs: Robert Douglas (Chair) Russell Chadwick (Vice Chair) 

Duncan Amies, David Brown, Paul Duffy, George Hayes, Rob Moreton, Jean Parry, 

Mark Rogan, James Smith 

Ex-Officio: Cllr Sally Ann Holland (Town Mayor), Cllr Denis Murphy (Deputy Mayor) 

Ccs: Other members of the Council and Honorary Burgesses (3) for Information; Press (3) 

Congleton Library, Congleton Visitor Information Centre. 
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! I ! I 

Congleton Town Grant Commitments 2020/21 
I I Permitted ! I i 

Date Grant Approved 

Approved EMR b/fwd Approved Date 
To For Section Minute Referenc £ 20/21 £ Paid£ Outstanding Paid 

! ! ! 

Subsidised Use of Town Hall 4500.00 0.00 4500.00 

10/01/2019 230 Squadron Air Cadets Contribution towards minibus Gooc FAP/54/1819 500.00 500.00 

11/07/2019 Dane Vallev Swimmino Club Contribution to traininq eouioment Gooc CTC/23/1920 415.00 415.00 

12/09/2019 Cono URC Contribution to new kitchen Gooc FAP/13/1920 1000.00 1000.00 

16/01/2020 Conqleton Unpluoaed Support for event Gpoc FAP/40/1920 500.00 500.00 0.00 01/06/2020 

13/02/2020 Friends of Congleton Park Contrib Brass on the Grass Gooc FAP/52/1920 200.00 200.00 

13/02/2020 Conoleton Pride Charitable Trust Contrib to Pride Event Gooc FAP/52/1920 700.00 700.00 

19/03/2020 Inner Trust CIC Fund music workshops at Bromley farm Gpoc FAP/62/1920 1000.00 1000.00 

19/03/2020 Rubv's fund Teddv Bear's oicnic Gooc FAP/62/1920 500.00 500.00 

19/03/2020 Home-start Cheshire Paediatric first aid courses Gooc FAP/62/1920 224.00 224.00 

19/03/2020 SOL Theatre School 2 free places at summer school Gpoc FAP/62/1920 600.00 600.00 

02/07/2020 Conaleton Bowlinq Club Contribution to improvements to club house Gpoc FAP/03/2021 200.00 200.00 0.00 31/07/2020 

10/09/2020 Age UK Men in Sheds Conoleton Towards Covid PPE to enable reooenino Gooc FAP/14/2021 500.00 500.00 0.00 25/09/2020 

10/09/2020 Friends for Leisure To enable Zoom meetinos Gooc FAP/14/2021 264.00 264.00 0.00 25/09/2020 

10/09/2020 The Symohonia Verbum Orchestra Suooort for music in schools Gooc FAP/14/2021 350.00 350.00 

10/09/2020 Gawsworth Girls Briaade Towards Covid PPE to enable reopenina Gpoc FAP/14/2021 140.00 140.00 0.00 17/11/2020 

10/09/2020 Conaleton Bath House and Phvsic G Towards advertisinq literature Gpoc FAP/14/2021 308.00 308.00 0.00 25/09/2020 

10/09/2020 Rotarv of Conaleton Tree of lioht oroiect Gooc FAP/14/2021 500.00 500.00 0.00 25/09/2020 

10/09/2020 Conqleton Communitv Credit Union Membership of CVS Gooc FAP/14/2021 45.00 45.00 0.00 25/09/2020 

10/09/2020 L of Friends Mace & CWM Hospital Towards Covid PPE to enable reopeninQ Gpoc FAP/14/2021 250.00 250.00 0.00 02/11/2020 

Totals 5639.00 7057.00 2,707.00 9989.001 
j 

EMRb/fwd ' £5,639.00 i 

Budget 20/21 £23,250.00 £61,583.00!Total Grant budaet 
Total a proved to date £8,196.00 l ! 

I 

Total money still available for grants £20,693.00. 
I 
I I I 
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Congleton Town Council 
Application for Financial Assistance 

Part 1: Applicant(s) and Project Details 

Application Reference Number (office use only) 

1.1 Applicant(s): 

1.2 Rep res en ting: 

1.3 Email Address: 

1.4 Tel No. 

1.5 Project Title: 

1.6 Project Objectives: 

1.7 Brief Project Description: 

1.8 Details accounts/budgets 
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Part 2: Cost Details/ Resources/ Timescale 

2.1 

2.2 

2.3 

Total Cost of Project: 

Total contribution sought: 

What will the money be 
spent on? 
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Town Council Grant 

Activities M-onitoring Form 

Congleton 
Town Council 

1. Contact Details
Organisation name: St Peter's Congleton 

Address: Chapel Street, Congleton CW12 4AB 

I 

2. Grant Information
Grant Reference Number: GR02/2021 

Total project cost: £298.80 

Receipts Attached? Yes 0 No 
D I Receipt Amount: I £298.80 incl. VAT. £249 ex vat.

Please list receipts below: Smith of Derby- previously submitted 

3. Project Information

When did the project commence? I 02/07/2020 

Did you make a profit from the project? Yes□ No0

If yes, how will this be used? 

Please explain how the grant money was used: 

For the servicing of the clock on St. Peter's Church Tower. 

I 







President: 2019 - 2020 
Rod Goodier 

Jackie Potts 
Support Manager RFO 
Congleton Town Council 
Congleton Town Hall 
7 High Street 
Congleton 
CW121BN 

Ref: Rotary Tree of Light

Rotary 

Cc,ngleton 

September 17th 2020 

O�behalf of Rotary Congleton, I write to thank Congleton Town Council and in particular the 
Pl� and Finance Committee most sincerely for the generous grant towards the Rotary Tree 
of Light project. I have every confidence that this permanent initiative will benefit our community 
for very many years to come. 

I will personally keep in contact with CTC's marketing department to jointly develop marketing 
strategies thus ensuring we spread the good news far and wide to the people of Congleton. 

Your support is very much appreciated, thank you. 

Yours sincerely, 

Rod Goodier 
Rotary Congleton 
Immediate Past President 

e-" 
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COMMITTEE: 

MEETING DATE 

AND TIME 

REPORT FROM 

AGENDA ITEM 

REPORT TITLE 

Background 

Updates 

CONGLETON TOWN COUNCIL 

COMMITTEE REPORTS AND UPDATES 

Finance and Policy Committee 

26/11/2020 7pm LOCATION Via Zoom 

Jackie Potts - Support Manager 
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Management accounts for October 2020 

Variance analysis of the Management Accounts for October 2020 to accompany the 

spreadsheet. 

These figures are to 31st October 2020.See spreadsheet. Central overheads 

reallocated is an accounting mechanism to apportion the administrative costs over 

all the other cost centres containing staff, in line with the audit and accountancy 

regulation guidelines. The total for month 7 show figures largely in line with the 

budget. 58% of expenditure would be expected to have been used if expenditure 

was a regular monthly amount. Covid -19 is not expected to have a major impact on 

CTC's budget figures. The Town Hall is unlikely to meet the budgeted amount of 

income for this financial year but for the Council's budget in total this will largely be 

offset by the Paddling Pool being closed and 2 Marketing posts budgeted for a full 

year unlikely to be filled before January 2021. 

Finance and Policy Committee 

Corporate Management 

Overall on budget 

• Reception (Visitor Information Centre) - is paid in full in October (the Centre

act as the Town Council's reception but are Cheshire East staff. Congleton

Town Council pays towards the salaries to enable the Centre to stay open

during the afternoon in winter.)

• Staff working from home has resulted in savings on stationary, postage and

misc office costs.

• Subscriptions and Publications come in at the beginning of the financial

year so the full budget has been used.

• Insurance is a full year cost.

• Auditing invoices still to be received.

Democratic/Civic 

Slightly under budget 

• The Mayor's annual allowance has been paid.

• The Council newsletter has had more pages so slightly overspent.

• Hall and Room hire is an internal recharge against the Town Hall income but

as council meetings are currently being conducted via Zoom there has been

very little expenditure on this.

• As the Annual Council meeting and Civic service have not taken place very

little has been charged against the Civic budget to date.
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, : Congleton Town Council Date: 10/11/2020 

Time: 13:05 
Bank Reconciliation Statement as at 31/10/2020 

for Cashbook 1 - RBS Current/I Access Acct 

Bank Statement Account Name (s) 

RBS Current Account 11411170 

Unpresented Cheques (Minus) 

Receipts not Banked/Cleared (Plus) 

Statement Date Page No 

30/10/2020 715 

Amount 

0.00 

0.00 

Balance per Cash Book is :­

Difference is :-

Page 1 

User: ST 

Balances 

38,197.95 

38,197.95 

0.00 

38,197.95 

0.00 

38,197.95 

38,197.95 

0.00 



COMMITTEE 

MEETING 

DATE 

AND TIME 

CONGLETON TOWN COUNCIL 

COMMITTEE REPORTS AND UPDATES 

Finance and Policy Committee 

26th November 2020 LOCATION 

7.00pm 

REPORT FROM Jackie Potts - Support Manager 

AGENDA ITEM 12 

REPORT TITLE Congleton Town Council - Savings account balances 

Background 

Via Zoom 

To inform the Finance and Policy Committee with the location and balances of the Town 

Council's savings and investments. 

Decision 

Requested 

Congleton Town Council - Savings account balances 

Balances as at 31st October 2020 

Balance per Business Reserve Account 

(10180876) 

Cambridge and Counties 1 year fixed deposit 

CCLA deposit 

966079.37 

150,000.00 

150,000.00 

1,076,056.88 

To receive the Savings Account balances as at 31st October 2020 

1 



Congleton Town Council 

RBS Current/I Access Acct 

List of Payments made between 01/08/2020 and 31/10/2020 

Date Paid Payee Name Reference Amount Paid Transaction Detail 

03/08/2020 SACS P/l Pymnt Page 2457 BACS Pymnt 114.10 BACS P/l Pymnt Page 2457 

03/08/2020 Cheshire East Council DD 2,739.00 Business rates T Hall 

03/08/2020 Cheshire East Council DD 216.00 Business Rates toilets 

11/08/2020 BACS P/l Pymnt Page 2443 BACS Pymnt 30,850.75 BACS P/l Pymnt Page 2443 

12/08/2020 HM Revenue & Customs PAYE DD 8,016.52 Vat· 30.06.20 

14/08/2020 BACS P/L Pymnt Page 2446 BACS Pymnt 306.58 BACS P/L Pymnt Page 2446 

17/08/2020 rbs bankline DD 62.30 bankline charges 

18/08/2020 payroll BACS 61,491.89 payroll August 

21/08/2020 -�-BACS P/L Pymnt Page 2452 BACS Pymnt 19,542.14 BACS P/l Pymnt Page 2452 

21/08/2020 bank charges DD 8.45 bank charges 

23/08/2020 EE Ltd DD 65.10 01285731756/11964/mobile charges 

24/08/2020 EE Ltd DD 66.30 01285698616/11908/mobile chges 

25/08/2020 Prism Solutions DD 1,098.22 125845/11882/1 T support 

28/08/2020 BACS P/L Pymnt Page 2458 BACS Pymnt 5,770.46 BACS P/l Pymnt Page 2458 

28/08/2020 All pay• Plus Dane DD 36.28 allotment garage rental 

28/08/2020 Suez Recycling and Recovery UK DD 309.42 32011701/11842/waste recycling 

28/08/2020 RBS Credit Card DD 143.95 030820/11909/luncheon club boxes 

01/09/2020 Prism Solutions DD 116.32 64544/11883/call charges 

01/09/2020 Cheshire East Council DD 2,739.00 Business Rates T Hall 

01/09/2020 Cheshire East Council DD 216.00 Business Rates Toilets 

01/09/2020 Petty cash reimbursement CHQ 148. 76 petty cash 

04/09/2020 BACS P/L Pymnt Page 2460 BACS Pymnt 2,900.75 BACS P/L Pymnt Page 2460 

04/09/2020 West Mercia Energy DD 1,711.00 11026517 /11813/t hall utilities 

09/09/2020 British Telecom DD 45.47 Q081HJ/11892/call charges 

10/09/2020 Purchase Power DD 107 .00 BH570523/11899/postage 

11/09/2020 SACS P/L Pymnt Page 2464 BACS Pymnt 1,772.77 BACS P/L Pymnt Page 2464 

15/09/2020 bankllne BACS 60.70 bankline 

16/09/2020 West Mercia Energy DD 36.95 11029087 /11888/tollets electric 

17/09/2020 Congleton Bowling club 8960 200.00 Cong bowling club fap/03/2021 

18/09/2020 BACS P/L Pymnt Page 2466 BACS Pymnt 30,626.30 BACS P/l Pymnt Page 2466 

18/09/2020 bank charges DD 8.45 bank charges 

18/09/2020 payroll Sept BACS 68,093.24 payroll Sept 

21/09/2020 West Mercla Energy DD 1,917.39 11034664/11907/Town Hall utilities 

25/09/2020 BACS P/L Pymnt Page 2471 BACS Pymnt 10,112.92 BACS P/L Pymnt Page 2471 

25/09/2020 Prism Solutions DD 1,098.22 127290/11959/IT Support 

25/09/2020 cvs cheshlre east BACS 45.00 grant gr09/2021 

25/09/2020 Friends for Leisure BACS 264.00 GR04/2021 

25/09/2020 Bath House BACS 308.00 GR07/2021 

25/09/2020 Rotary Congleton SACS 500.00 GR08/2021 

25/09/2020 Age Concern BACS 500.00 GR03/2021 

28/09/2020 RBS Credit Card DD 644.33 030920/11938/vehlcle fuel, webcam 

28/09/2020 allotments DD 36.28 allotments 

30/09/2020 Suez Recycling and Recovery UK DD 309.42 32040351/11910/wast recycling 

30/09/2020 PWLB repayment DD 10,888.84 PWLB loan half yearly repayment 

01/10/2020 Quartlx Ltd DD 550.44 503964/11937 /vehicle tracker 

01/10/2020 Prism Solutions DD 113.83 64690/11946/call charges 

01/10/2020 Cheshire East Councl I DD 2,739.00 business rates TH 

01/10/2020 Cheshire East Council DD 216.00 business rates• toilets 

02/10/2020 BACS P/L Pymnt Page 2474 BACS Pymnt 1,321.12 BACS P/L Pymnt Page 2474 

02/10/2020 Mrs S Holland BACS 3,000.00 mayoral allowance 

09/10/2020 BACS P/l Pymnt Page 2478 BACS Pymnt 18,756.63 BACS P/L Pymnt Page 2478 

09/10/2020 Purchase Power DD 244.36 BH634549/11963/postage/consuma 

09/10/2020 St Peters Church BACS 249.00 GR02/2021 Grant church clock 

15/10/2020 West Mercia Energy DD 289.50 11039816/11950/Tollet Electric 

15/10/2020 Banldine BACS 59.10 Bankllne chgs 

16/10/2020 BACS P/L Pymnt Page 2481 BACS Pymnt 21,874.74 BACS P/l Pymnt Page 2481 



































































COMMITTEE: 

MEETING DATE 

AND TIME 

REPORT FROM 

AGENDA ITEM 

REPORT TITLE 

Background 

Updates 

Decision 

Requested 

CONGLETON TOWN COUNCIL 

COMMITTEE REPORTS AND UPDATES 

Finance and Policy 

26th November 2020 LOCATION 

7pm 

Jackie Potts - Support Manager & RFO 
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First Interim Internal Audit Report 2020/21 

Virtual meeting via Zoom 

The statutory instrument of government which is the Accounts and Audit 

Regulations 2015 Section 5(1) requires the Town Council to 'undertake an effective 

internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control and 

governance processes'. 

Internal auditing is an independent, objective assurance activity designed to 

improve an organisation's operations. It helps the Town Council accomplish its 

objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and improve 

the effectiveness of risk management, control and governance processes. The 

purpose of internal audit is to review and report to the council on whether its 

systems of financial and other internal controls over its activities and operating 

procedures are effective. 

Congleton Town Council has appointed Auditing Solutions Ltd to carry out its 

internal audit. The internal auditor normally comes to the offices 3 times per year 

and produces a report each time which must be approved by either F&P or Council. 

This first interim report for 20/21 was completed remotely due to the Covid 19 

regulations in force. 

To receive and approve the Internal Audit Report - first interim 2020/21 
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COMMITTEE: 

MEETING DATE 

AND TIME 

REPORT FROM 

AGENDA ITEM 

REPORT TITLE 

Background 

NJC Agreement 

Proposal 

CONGLETON TOWN COUNCIL 

COMMITTEE REPORTS AND UPDATES 

Finance and Policy 

26th November LOCATION Via zoom 

2020 

David McGifford - Chief Officer 
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2020/21 Pay Award 

Pay scales are agreed annually by the National Joint Council for Local Government 

Services (NJC) and the Trade Unions. These agreements and announcements are 

made during the year that they are to be implemented which relies on budget 

forecasting by Local Councils which are generally set by Councils during 

December. 

When setting the budget for 2020/ 21 the Council agreed within its budget a 

forecasted 5% increase for lower paid workers (which was based upon a national 

uplift in pay for those in that category in 2019/20), and a 2% increase for those 

outside of that category. 

On the 26th August 2020 the NJC advised that there was an agreed 2.75% increase 

across all pay scales, payable from 1st April 2020. This increase was within the 

agreed salary budget and incorporated into staff salaries in September. 

To receive and approve the 2020-21 National Salary Award as agreed by the 

National Joint Council for Local Government Services 



COMMITTEE: 

MEETING DATE 

AND TIME 

REPORT FROM 

AGENDA ITEM 

REPORT TITLE 

Introduction 

CONGLETON TOWN COUNCIL 

COMMITTEE REPORTS AND UPDATES 

Finance and Policy Committee 

26.11.2020 LOCATION Via Zoom 

Chief Officer and Responsible Financial Officer 
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Budget and Precept 2021-22 

The Council's budget is quite complex, so it is important for members to be able 

to understand the format and details to enable them to make informed decisions. 

This is the covering report that has been produced along with the draft budget, to 

bring in the main factors influencing its form. 

The 2021-22 budget is structured to fit alongside this business plan to help 

deliver the desired outcomes. 

Considerations and The first stage in developing the draft budget was to review the current income 

process and expenditure levels for the first 6 months of this financial year on each of the 

cost codes entries (appendix.2) 

This initial work was undertaken by the Chief Officer and the Responsible 

Financial Officer following discussions with senior members of staff and provides 

a forecasted end of year expenditure which will show an indicative overspend or 

underspend. 

The next stage was to take into account the considerations listed below to create 

a draft budget prepared by officers. This was then presented to the Chair, Vice 

Chair and previous vice Chair of Finance Committee to discuss and analyse the 

information and propose amendments where applicable. This draft budget now 

needs to be considered by the Finance and Policy Committee with an agreed 

budget being recommended to Council on the 10th December 2020 (appendix 1) 

Considerations 

► Impact of COVID 19

► Current expenditure levels

► Initial National guidelines on salaries and pensions

► Inflation

► Delivery of the Councils Business Plan

► Town Hall operational and management review

► Town hall maintenance requirements following Health and Safety Reviews

► Streetscape Development review

► Community Initiatives

► Capital Investment

► Review of current reserves allocation (appendix 3)
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CONGLETON TOWN COUNCIL 

COMMITTEE REPORTS AND UPDATES 

COMMITTEE: Finance and Policy 

MEETING DATE 26th November 2020 LOCATION Virtual meeting via Zoom 

AND TIME 7pm 

REPORT FROM Jackie Potts - Support Manager & RFO 

AGENDA ITEM 17 

REPORT TITLE Town Council Office Server Upgrade 

Background The Town Council has various pieces of IT Equipment on its Fixed Asset Register 

including desktop PC's; Laptops, and the office server. An annual revenue budget of 

£5,000 is allowed for a four year replacement programme of the laptops and 

desktops {which is then taken from the Capital reserve). Due to the Covid 19 

situation 4 extra laptops were purchased in July to enable staff that normally 

worked in the office using a desktop PC to be able to work remotely. These, along 

with some Adobe software that was purchased leaves a remaining balance to spend 

for 20/21 of £800. 

Updates The officer server was purchased in 2013 with an expected life of six years. The 

warranty was extended for a year in 2019 but it now needs replacing. The 

recommendation from our IT support is to move to a cloud based system but we will 

still need a local server to support our accounts package. There will also be a new 

member of staff starting who will need a laptop purchasing plus one member of 

staff whose laptop will be 4 years old in January 2021. 

Decision To increase the Office Equipment capital spend by up to £5,000 to upgrade the 

Requested server and to purchase 2 laptops. 
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